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the State Government, the detailed designs of the barrage are being prepared by the Central Water and Power Commission.
The flood provision was reviewed by the Central Water and Power Commission on the basis of additional data made available;
and after discussions with the State Chief Engineer, a design flood of 19100 cumecs has been adopted for the barrage. The pro. tection works and freeboard will be pro. vided for a flood of 25500 cume.;s, corresponding to the standard project flood at the site in present conditions.

Site for Bhlmkund Dam In Orissa

5214. SHRI ARIUN SETHI: Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND POWER be pleased to state:

(a) whether final decision for inclu,ion of the proposed Bhimkund Dam in Keonjhar, Orissa in the Fifth Plan has been taken; and

(b) if so, the name of the site?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND
POWER (SHRI SIDDHESHWAR PRA-
SAD): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Final Decision about the site for the proposed Bhimkund Dam has also not been taken as yet.

Request from Government of Orissa for permission to set up a Nylon Plant 1m collaboration with I. K. Gronp.

5215. SHRI ARJUN SETHI: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHEMJ-CA LS be pleased to stae :

(a) whether the Government of Orissa requested repeatedly to the Centre to approve the collaboration with the J. K.
Group of industries for establdlOlent of a unit for 'production of 2100 tonnes of Nylon-6 per year; and

(b) if so, the reaction of Government thereto ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS (SHRI SHAHNAWAZ
KHAN): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The proposal has been rejected.

Completion of Sukta Project In Madhya
Pradesh.

5216. SHRI B. S. BHAURA;
SHRI G. C. DIXIT:

Will the Minister of IRRIG.\TION
AND POWER be pleased to refor to the reply given to Unstarred Question
No. 4594 on the 28th August, 1973 regarding completion of Sukta Project and state;

(a) whether the Sukta Project in ~lddhya Pradesh has since been considered ~"d accepted by Government;

(b) if so, the main features thereof;
and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN TilE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND
POWER (SHRI SIDDHESHWAR PRA-
SAD): (a) to (c). The modified Sukta project, estimated to cost Rs. 483 lakhs for providing annual irrigatiun to :tn area of 18,800 hectares is under :echnic,,1 c:.amination in the Central Water and Power
Commission.

COIICeSOion to students 1m Rail Travel

5217. SHRI C. K. JAFFER SIHRIEF :
Will the Minister of R..\ I L WAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have encouraged the student" by giving con..:cssions in Rail travel to help them recdve education at institutions a;""ay from their hOH~e5 and also to see various places in th~ country;
and

